

No. 17–70016

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

ABEL REVILL OCHOA,  
*Petitioner–Appellant,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,  
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,  
*Respondent–Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION  
FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711

ADRIENNE McFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936–1400  
stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

---

---

*Counsel for Respondent–Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**I. Facts of the Crime ..... 4**

**II. Punishment Facts..... 5**

**III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings..... 7**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**ARGUMENT ..... 13**

**I. Standard of Review ..... 13**

**II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Funding. .... 15**

**A. A certiorari grant is not binding precedent. .... 18**

**B. Ochoa has waived any *Ayestas*-type funding challenge. .... 19**

**C. Section 2254(e)(2) precludes the consideration of new evidence in this case, rendering funding unnecessary. .... 20**

**D. Funding is not reasonably necessary regardless of *Ayestas*'s outcome..... 23**

<b>III. Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate that the District Court Correctly Held that Ochoa’s Shackling Claims Are Procedurally Defaulted and Meritless. ....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>A. Reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s holding that these claims are unexhausted and procedurally defaulted. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>B. Reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s holding that that Ochoa’s free-standing shackling claim is without merit. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>C. Reasonable jurists would not debate that Ochoa’s shackling IATC claim is likewise without merit. ....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>IV. Reasonable Jurists Would Not Debate that the District Court Correctly Held that Ochoa’s Voir-Dire Claims Are Both Procedurally Defaulted and Meritless. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>A. Reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s holding that these claims are unexhausted and procedurally defaulted. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>B. Reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s holding Ochoa has failed to demonstrate that the trial court rendered counsel ineffective or deprived him of a fair or impartial jury. ....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>C. Ochoa has not demonstrated that counsel failed to preserve trial-court error for review. ....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>52</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53**  
**ELECTRONIC CASE FILING CERTIFICATIONS.....54**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 16
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1433 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 817 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3, 9, 14, 18
<i>Beatty v. Stephens</i> , 759 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 415 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	38, 42
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	47
<i>Bridge v. Collins</i> , 963 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Stephens</i> , 762 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 19
<i>Cantu v. Collins</i> , 967 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	42
<i>Carty v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Chavez v. Cockrell</i> , 310 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	7
<i>Conner v. Quarterman</i> , 477 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Crutsinger v. Stephens</i> , 576 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	20

*Day v. Quarterman*, 566 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 31

*Deck v. Missouri*, 544 U.S. 622 (2005) ..... 11, 37, 38, 42

*Devoe v. Davis*, No. 16–70026, 2018 WL 341755 (5th Cir. Jan. 9, 2018). 7

*Diaz v. Stephens*, 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*Dowthitt v. Johnson*, 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 28

*Elizalde v. Dretke*, 362 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*Ellis v. Collins*, 956 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Ex parte Ochoa*, No. WR–67,495–01, –02, 2009 WL 2525740 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009) (per curiam) ..... 8

*Fuller v. Johnson*, 114 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 20, 49

*Garza v. Stephens*, 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24, 50

*Goeders v. Hundley*, 59 F.3d 73 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 50

*Hatten v. Quarterman*, 570 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 36, 38, 41

*Hernandez v. Stephens*, 537 F. App’x 531 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 28

*Hesling v. CSX Trans., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Holland v. Jackson*, 542 U.S. 649 (2004)..... 21

*Illinois v. Allen*, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) ..... 37, 40

*Irvin v. Dowd*, 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... 46

*Jackson v. Dretke*, 181 F. App’x 400 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Johnson v. McCotter*, 804 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 18

*Johnson v. Puckett*, 930 F.2d 445 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 16, 19

*Jones v. Barnes*, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) ..... 27

*Knight v. Quarterman*, 186 F. App'x 518 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 33

*Koch v. Puckett*, 907 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 42

*Ladd v. Cockrell*, 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 33

*Mamou v. Stephens*, CIV. H–14–403, 2014 WL 4274088 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2014) ..... 17

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. 1 (2012) ..... passim

*Miller v. Francis*, 269 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 50

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..... 13, 14

*Miniel v. Cockrell*, 339 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 33

*Morgan v. Illinois*, 504 U.S. 719 (1992) ..... 45, 46

*Mu'Min v. Virginia*, 500 U.S. 415 (1991) ..... 45, 46, 47

*Murphy v. Florida*, 421 U.S. 794 (1975) ..... 46

*Murray v. Maggio*, 736 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 30

*Neville v. Dretke*, 423 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 50

*Neville v. Johnson*, 440 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Nobles v. Johnson*, 127 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 36, 44

*Ochoa v. Davis*, 3:09–CV–2277–K, 2016 WL 5122107 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016) ..... 5

*Ochoa v. State*, AP–74,663, 2005 WL 8153976 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2005) ..... 5, 7, 8

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) ..... 28

*Paredes v. Quarterman*, 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 42

*Parr v. Quarterman*, 472 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 33

*Perez v. Prunty*, 139 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 46

*Ramirez v. Dretke*, 398 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 31

*Ransom v. Johnson*, 126 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 33

*Rayford v. Stephens*, 622 F. App’x 315 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Riley v. Dretke*, 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 32

*Rompilla v. Beard*, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 32

*Sawyer v. Butler*, 848 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 43

*Sawyer v. Butler*, 881 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 43

*Sawyer v. Smith*, 497 U.S. 227 (1990) ..... 43

*Schriro v. Landrigan*, 550 U.S. 465 (2007) ..... 35

*Segundo v. Davis*, 831 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 16, 35

*Sells v. Thaler*, Civ. No. SA–08–CA–465–OG, 2012 WL 2562666 (W.D. Tex. June 28, 2012) ..... 45

*Selvage v. Collins*, 494 U.S. 108 (1990)..... 18

*Selvage v. Lynaugh*, 842 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 18

*Sharp v. Puckett*, 930 F.2d 450 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 25

*Slack v. McDaniel*, 529 U.S. 473 (2000)..... 14

*Smith v. Dretke*, 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 17, 24

*Smith v. Quarterman*, 471 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*Smith v. Robbins*, 528 U.S. 259 (2000) ..... 25, 27

*Sonnier v. Quarterman*, 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 32

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

*Tamez v. Thaler*, 344 F. App’x 897 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 43

*Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 46

*Thompson v. Cain*, 161 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 14, 40

*Trevino v. Davis*, 829 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 25

*Trevino v. Thaler*, 569 U.S. 413 (2013) ..... 8, 9, 20, 24

*Turner v. Murray*, 476 U.S. 28 (1986)..... 47

*United States v. Diecidue*, 603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 41

*United States v. Fisher*, 480 F. App’x 781 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 50

*United States v. Williamson*, 183 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 25

*Uranga v. Davis*, 879 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 47

*Wainwright v. Witt*, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) ..... 46

*Ward v. Stephens*, 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 21, 28

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... passim

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 32

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Witherspoon v. Illinois*, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)..... 46

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3599 ..... 9, 15, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)..... 9, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) ..... 2, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) ..... 36, 44

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)..... 17, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i) ..... 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)..... 22, 23

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 ..... 8

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(h)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) ..... i

Fed. R. Evid. 606 ..... 39

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a)..... 49
